
BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARDflE��~FED
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS CLERK’S OFFICF

MICK’S GARAGE,
)

Petitioner,

)
vs. ) PCBNo. 03-126

) (USTAppeal)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent.

NOTICE

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
Stateof Illinois Center
100 WestRandolphStreet
Suite 11-500
Chicago,IL 60601

MI\Y 20 2003
STATE OF IWNOIS

Pollution Control Board

JohnI. Kim
AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorney General
Division of Legal Counsel
1021 North GrandAvenue, East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I havetodayfiled with the office ofthe Clerk of

the Pollution ControlBoard aPetitionfor Reviewof FinalAgencyLeaking

UndergroundStorageTankDecision,acopyofwhich is herewithserveduponyou.

RobertE. Shaw
IL ARDC No. 03123632
Curtis W. Martin
IL ARDC No. 06201592
STIAW & MARTIN, P.C.
Attorneysat Law
123 S. 10th Street,Suite302
P.O. Box 1789
Mt. Vernon,Illinois 62864
Telephone(618) 244-1788

By
Ltt~9~eyfor

Mick’s Garage,Pe1~oner



BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARd~CEfl1ED
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS CLERJ<~OFFICE

M~4y2 0 20
MICK’S GARAGE, )

STATE OF ILLINOIS
Pollution c

Petitioner, ) Ontro/ Board
)

vs. ) PCBNo. 03-126
) (UST Appeal)

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF FINAL AGENCY
LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK DECISION

NOW COMESthe Petitioner,Mick’s Garage,(“Mick’s”), by oneof its

attorneys,Curtis W. Martin of Shaw& Martin, P.C.,and,pursuantto Sections

57.7(c)(4)(D)and 40 of the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 ILCS

5/57.7(c)(4)(D)and40) and35 Ill. Adm. Code 105.400-412,herebyrequeststhat the

Illinois Pollution ControlBoard (“Board”) reviewthefinal decisionof the Illinois

EnvironmentalProtectionAgency (“Agency”) in the abovecause,and in support

thereof,Mick’s respectfullystatesasfollows:

1. On January10, 2003, theAgencyissueda final decisionto Mick’s, a

copyof which is attachedheretoasExhibit A.

2. On February11, 2003, Mick’s madeawritten requestto theAgencyfor

an extensionof time by which to file apetition for reviewfrom thethirty-five day

periodto ninety days,a copyofwhich is attachedheretoasExhibit B.

3. On February18, 2003, theAgencyjoined in Mick’s requestthat the

Boardextendthe thirty-five dayperiodfor filing a petition to ninety days,a copyof

which is attachedheretoasExhibit C.



4. OnMarch 6, 2003, the Boardenteredan Orderextendingthe time by

which Mick’s couldfile a petition to May 16, 2003, a copyofwhich is attachedhereto

asExhibit D.

5. The groundsfor the Petitionhereinareasfollows:

Mick’s, a truck maintenancefacility, reporteda “suspected”releaseon

June11, 1991 to theIllinois EmergencyServicesDisasterAgency (“IESDA”) and

incidentno. 911582wasassigned. In 1991,it wasa standardpracticeto report a

suspectedreleaseandto later confirm a releaseeitherby a siteinvestigationand/or

anundergroundstoragetank (“UST”) removal. An Application for Removalof

elevenUST’s, two of which were 2000 gallon dieseltanks,wasreceivedby the Office

of the State Fire Marshall (“OSFM”) on November2, 1998 andthe OSFM approved

theApplication onFebruary2, 1999. BruceTruckingandExcavating,Inc. of

GraniteCity, Illinois, in thepresenceof Arthur Jacobs,the OSFMRepresentative,

removedthe elevenUST’s on April 5, 7, and8, 1999.

Becausethereappearedto be a releasefrom someoftheUST’s

removed,Mr. Jacobsrequesteda secondreportingof thesameoccurrence(the

suspectedreleaseofJune11, 1991)on April 5, 1999andtheIllinois Emergency

ManagementAgency(“IEMA”) assigneda secondincident no. 990820to the site.

Mr. Jacob’sLog of UndergroundStorageTankRemovaldid not, however, indicatea

releasefrom the two 2000 gallon dieselfuel tank system. The OSFM then

determinedthat a $10,000.00deductibleappliesto theoccurrencegivenincident no.

990820.
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Mick’s, throughits consultant,UnitedScienceIndustries, Inc. (“USI”),

submittedto theAgencya Site CharacterizationReport/CorrectiveAction Plan

(“Plan”) in November2002. The AgencyapprovedthePlan ascomplyingwith 35

Ill.Adm.Code 731. However,theAgencydeterminedthat a $50,000.00deductible

appliesto thisprojectbecauseMick’s hadactualor constructiveknowledgethat a

releaseofpetroleumoccurredprior to July 28, 1989. It is from this Agency

determinationthat Mick’s appeals.

TheAgencybasedits $50,000.00deductibledeterminationuponthe

GasolineStorageAct’s tank registrationpreparedby SteveFincher,thestation

attendantwhenthetankregistrationwassubmittedto theAgency. In the

registration,Mr. Fincherindicatedthat two 2000gallon dieselfuel tankshadbeen

takenout of servicedueto an accidentin which a tractor-trailerbackedover the

dieselfuel pump causingthepump to no longerdispensefuel. Mr. Fincher,without

anyfurther investigationat that time into the exactcauseof the dieselfuel pumps’

malfunction,assumedthat a line connectingthe tanksto thepump hadbeenbroken

resulting in a fuel leak. Mr. Finchersawneithera crackor a leakin the pump,line

or anyotherportion of the dieselfuel dispensingsystem.

Sometime afterMr. Fincherhadcompletedand submittedthe tank

registrationto theAgency,he discoveredthat the dieselfuel dispensingsystem

involved a “suctionpump” andthat acrackin thepump preventedthe suction

pumpfrom operating—itcould not draw fuel throughthe line to be dispensedasa

result of air leakinginto thesystemthroughthe crack.
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Thatno dieselfuel hadleakedfrom the two 2000 gallon dieseltanksor

their dispensingsystemis demonstratedby the Log of UndergroundStorageTank

Removalpreparedby Mr. Jacobsat the time thetankswereremovedin April, 1999.

TheLog, previouslyprovidedto theAgency, clearly indicatesno leaksfrom thetwo

2000 gallon dieselfuel system. TheAgency, however,continuesto hold to the

positionthat Mick’s had actualor constructiveknowledgeof anon-existentrelease

from the dieselfuel system,while at thesametime acknowledgingin its January

10, 2003 decisionletter that theinformationprovided“doesseemto indicatethat

the two dieseltanksdid not havea release.” Thereis no otherconclusionfor the

Agencyto reachbut that therewasno knowledgeof aprior release.

Section57.9(b)(2)of theEnvironmentProtectionAct (“Act”), 415 ILCS

5/57.9(b)(2),providesthat anowner/operatormayaccessthe UST Fundfor costs

associatedwith anAgencyapprovedplanandtheAgencyshallapprovethe

paymentof costsassociatedwith correctiveaction afterthe applicationof a

$10,000.00deductible,excepta deductibleof $50,000.00shall apply if anyofthe

UST’s were registeredprior to July 28, 1989, andtheStatereceivednotice of the

confirmedreleaseprior to July 28, 1989. In the Mick’s project,althoughthe diesel

fuel tankswere registeredprior to July 28, 1989, theState did not receivenotice of

~ releaseregardingthe dieselfuel tanksat ~y time.

In its January10, 2003 decisionletterthe Agencystatesthat “[ajil

tankswere indicatedashavinghadreleasesfrom both the tank andpiping systems

connectedto them.” This simply is not true. No indicationof any releasefrom the

dieselfuel tanksexistsexceptfor Mr. Fincher’serroneousassumptionpreviously
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addressed.It mustbe notedthat theAgencymadeanearlierdeterminationon

March 9, 1992that a $50,000.00deductibleappliesto this projectbecausethe

documentationprovidedto it indicated“both of the 20,000[sic]gallon dieselfuel

tankswere takenout of servicein 1980due to a leakin line going from connecting

tank to pump”. With Mick’s havingdispelledthat erroneousinformation, the

Agencynow assertsprior gasolinetank releasescausethe applicationof the

$50,000.00.Neitherassertionchosenby theAgencyis supportedby the factsin this

project. The properdeductibleto be appliedunderSection57.9(b)of theAct is

$10,000.00.

WHEREFORE,Petitioner,Mick’s Garage,for the reasonsstatedabove,

requeststhat theBoardreversethedeductibledecisionoftheAgencyandrule in

favor of Petitioner’srequestfor the applicationof a $10,000.00deductibleand

awardPetitionerits attorney’sfeesandcostsincurredhereinpursuantto 415 ILCS

5/57.8(1)and35 Ill. Adm. Code732.606(g).

RobertE. Shaw
IL ARDC No. 03123632
Curtis W. Martin
IL ARDC No. 06201592
SHAW & MARTIN, P.C.
Attorneysat Law
123 S. 10th Street,Suite 302
P.O.Box 1789
Mt. Vernon,Illinois 62864
Telephone(618) 244-1788

Respectfullysubmitted,

SHAW

Mick’s
for
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- ~, ILL1NO~SENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

.1 021 NORTH G~i~oAVEr~IuEEAST, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINcEt~.D,1LLINO~S 62794-9276
JAMES R. THOMPSdN CENTER. 100 WEST RANDOLPH, SUITE 11-300, CHICAGo, IL 60601

OEORCE H. RYAN, Co’~~R~oR R~r~EECtPRIANO, DIRECTOR

217/782-6762

~02003

Mary FincherEstate/Mick’sGarage
SteyeFincher
1251 E. ChainofRocksRoad
PontoonBeach,Illinois 62040

Re: LPC # 119385502—MadisonCounty
PontoonBeach/ Mick’s Garage
1251 EastChainofRocksRoad
LUST Incident#911582& 990820
LUST TechnicalFile

DearMr. Fincher S

Theillinois EnvircomentalProtectionAgency(Illinois EPA) hasreviewedtheSite
CharacterizationB eport/CorrectiveAction Plan(plan) submittedfor theabove-referenced
incident. This informationwasdatedNovember2002andwasreceivedby theIllinois EPA on
November13, 2002. Citationsin this letterare from theEnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act) and
35 illinois AdministrativeCode(Ill. Adm. Code).

Theactivitiesproposedin.theplanareappropriateto demonstratecompliancewith 35 IlL Adm.
• Code73.1; th~re±~i~,theplanis at~proved.Pleasenote that all activitiesassoeiatedwith the

remediationofthis; releaseproposedin the planmustbe executedin accordancewith al]
applicableregulatoryre4uirements,in~ludingcompliancewith the propei-permits. In addition,

• this approvaldoesnot constitutepaymentapprovalfor costsassociatedwith theperformanceof
theactivities in the plan. TheIllinois EPAwill reviewyourcompleterequestfor partialor final
paymentfrc~mthe LJnder~roundStorageTankFundafter it is submitted.

TheAgencyappre3iatestheinformationprovidedwith thecover letterfor theSite Classiticzl.tion
ReportlCqrrectiveActionPlan receivedNovember13, 2002. Theinformation provideddoes

• seemto indicatethat the two dieseltanksdid nothavea release.However,the information
providedat the tim e of thereleaseindicatesthat thereleasereportedon June1. 1, ‘199 1 was for a
gasolinetank. The CorrectiveAction/ProposedPlan of Remediadon.preparedby A.RDL and

— 302 NorthMa~r,S4Ie�~,Ro~kford IL 6)103 —8 .~ ‘.~ ‘ D~Pt,u~~— 9511 ‘N. Harrison St., Des ~ (,~ ‘ : ~ 4.4(4? 1
— 595 South S~ar~,EI~in501 23 — 18471 608-3 31 i’.~ — 54 IS N. Univer-sity Sc., Peoria, IL 616.14 — 1309) ~

8U~1.’,Uo~L~’o - P4om.~—7620 N. Ur.k’~ic’ySt., P~orj~,It. 61~1~—(30~)693-5462 — 2125 South First Street, Ch.tmp~~~,5. C~I820—4217) 333-6907
— 4500 S. Sixth 5~reetRd., Sprir~8rie(d,II. 62706 - 75.~i-6892 • COLUNSVI*.LZ — 2009 ~aIi S~ree1,CclIinsv(((e. IL c~2fl4.- 1618)346-S 20

— 21P0 W. \l2in SI., Suite 15, Marion, IL 62959—1618) 993-7200

ON R,c.’rc~,i~~

EXH1B~TJ9
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receivedbythe-Agencyon August8, 1991 and.,theApplicationfor Reimbursementfrom the
Under~oundStorageTankFunddatedSeptember17, 1991 furthersupportsthis. The
Applicationfor B eiirtbursementindicatesthat of theeleventanksidentified for removalone (I)
wasaWaste’Oil lank, two (2) wereHeatingOil/Kerosenetanks,one(1) wasaGasoholtank,
three(3) wereDit~seiFue.~tanks,three(3) wereRegularGasolinetanksandone(1) wasan
UnleadedGasolirtetank. All tankswereindicatedashavinghadreleasesfrom boththetank and
thepiping syste~flSconnectedto them. Basedon theinformationstatedabove,theAgency
Continuesto believethat the$50,000.00deductibleoriginally assessedappliesat this site.

If youhaveanyquestionsor needfurtherassistance,pleasecontactJohnBarrettat(217) 782-
4869. .

Sincerely, • •

ThomasA. Henninger
Unit Man~er • •

LeakingUnder~cUndStorageTankSection
Division ofRemediationManagement
BureauofLand ‘ ,

•TrAE/JB.

cc: UnitedScienceIndustries
Division File
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GovernorGeorgeRyansignedHouseBill 4471 into law ~sPublicAcV92-0554onJune

24 2002 2u~lic Act 92-0554amendstheEnvironmentalProtectionAct Sections57 1

572 57 5, 57 6, 57 7,578, 57 10, and 57 13 andaddsSection57 14A TheAct includes

somesignificantchangesto thehandlingofundergroundstoragetank releasesOwners

oroperatorswho reportareleaseon orafterJune24, 2002will no lonjer beableto

performSite Classification,pursuantto 35 III Admn Code732 307 and35 111 Adm Code

732 312,andi~ustnowperformSiteInvestigation However, if areleasewasreported

prior to June24,2002,~wnersoroperatorsmayelectto performSteInvestigation
— . —• 5 5 , . S ‘ • . —~-‘_.;.:)..;.r’.’ ‘‘‘..‘ ~ .- .‘ - ..

PublicAct”92-)554alsoraisedthethaximumamountthat rnaybe rthnbursedfrom the

S UndergroundStorageTankFund. The Illinois EPA wifl ~equestthat theIllinois Pollution

ControlBoard changethe Illinois Adnunistrat~veCodeto reflectPublicAct 92-0554

This changeis expectedto occurin 2003

PublicAct 92-0554maybeviewed~ S • • - • :. • •

h~p://www•j~gis.state.~l.us/publicacrs/pubact92lacts/92-0554,hrml •

TheeffectivedateofPublicAct 92~-0554wasJune24 2002

Foradditional information,pleasecall theIllinois EPA,LeakingUndergroundStorage

TankSectional: (217)782-6762. - S • ‘

-. e._

• ‘ S ‘• • r

S ~S S. 5 • • ~ . - ~ ~‘~• ~.‘ S



February 11,2003

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Division of Leçjal Counsel
1021 North Grand Avenue East
Springfield, IL 62792-9276

Re: LPC# 119085502 — Madison County
Pontoon Beach I Mick’s Garage
1251 E~istChain of Rocks Road
LUST Incident No. 911582 & 990820
LUST Technical File

To Whom It May Concern:

~71 ~/63 j
Phone: 8) 735—2411

Fax: (618)735—2907
E-Mail: unitedzcience~unltedscienc~.cot~,

United Science Industries, Inc. (USI), on behalf of our client, Mary Fincher Estate
is requesting a 90-day extension to the 35-day appeal period in regards to the
IEPA correspondence dated January 10, 2003. A copy of the correspondence is
attached.

I appreciate your time and consideration in
questions or c;omments concerning the above,
2411.

this matter, If you
please contact me at

have any
(618) 735-

Sincerely yours,

UNITED SCIENCE INDUSTRIES, INC.

Bob Pulfrey
Project Manager

Enclosures

BP:b~

FXH~B~T—3--

/~\Ii I i ~

P.O. Box 360
6295 East Illinois Highway 15 -

Woodlawn, IllInois 62898-0360

UNIT[L) SCIENCL INDUSTRIESL
-

I ~//

MAILED



BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

MICK’S GARAGE, )
Petitioner, )

v. - ) PCBNo. 03- -

ILLINOIS ENVII~,ONMENTAL S (LUST Appeal Ninety Day Extension)
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

Respondent. ) S

REQUEST FOR NINETY DAY EXTENSiON
S OF APPEAL PERIOD

NOW CO MES the Respondent,the Illinois ~nvironmenta1Protection Agency(“Illinois

EPA”), by one of’ its attorneys,John1. Kim, AssistantCounseland SpecialAssistantAttorney

General,and, pursuantto Section 40(a)(T1)of the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415

ILCS 5/40(a)(l)) and 35111. Adm. Code 105.208,herebyrequeststhat the Illinois Pollution

ControlBoard(“E~oard”)grantan extensionof the thirty-five (35)dayperiod for petitioning for a

hearingto May 16, 2003, or any otherdatenot more thana total of one hundredtwenty-five

(125) days from January11, ‘2003, the dateof serviceof the Illinois EPA’s final decision. In

supportthereof,theIllinois EPA respectftullystatesasfollows: S

I, On January10, 2003, the Illinois EPA issueda final decisionto the Petitioner.

(Exhibit A)

2. On February 11, 2003, the Petitionermadea written requestto the Illinois EPA

for an extension‘f time by which to file a petition for review, askingthe Illinois EPAjoin in

requestingthat the Board extendthe thirty-five day period for filing a petitionto ninety days.

The Petitionerrepresentthat the final decisionwas receivedno earlierthanJanuary11, 2003.

(Exhibit B)

EXHIBIT ~



3. Theadditional time requestedby thepartiesmayeliminatethe needfor ahearing

in this matteror, in thealternative,allow thepartiesto identify issuesandlimit the scopeof any

hearingthatmaybenecessaryto resolvethismatter.

WHEREF’JRE,for the reasonsstatedabove,the partiesrequestthat the Board, in the

interestofadministrativeandjudicial economy,grantthis requestfor a ninety-dayextensionof

the thirty-five dayperiodfor petitioning for a hearing.

Respectfullysubmitted, S

ILLiNOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY,

Respondent

AssistantCounsel.
SpecialAssistantAttorney General
Division ofLegal Counsel S

1021 NorthGrandAvenue,East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 5 5-

217/782-5544
217/782-9143(TDD)
Dated:February18, 2003

This filing submittedon recyclcdpaper.

- 2



ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD
March 6, 2003

MICK’S GARAGE, )
)

Petitioner, )
)

v. ) PCB03-126
) (USTAppeal)

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ) (90-DayExtension)
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )

ORDEROF THE BOARD (by T.E. Johnson):

On February18, 2003,thepartiesplacedinto theU.S. mail ajoint requestto extendthe
35-dayperiodwithin which Mick’s GaragemayappealaJanuary10, 2003 dct:xminationof the
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(Agency), See415 ILCS 5/40(a)(l) (2002);35 Iii.
Adm. Code105.206(c),105.208(a),(c). Mick’s Garagewasservedwith theAgency’s
determinationon January11, 2003. TheBoardreceivedthejoint requeston February21, 2003.
The35-dayfiling deadlinein this caseextendedto February18, 2003. See35 Ill. Adru. Code
101.300(a). Becausethejoint requestwaspostmarkedFebruary18, 2003,the joint requestwas
timely filed. See35 Ill. Adrn. Code10L300(b)(2). In this case,the Agencyaccepteda site
characterizationreport/correctiveactionplan,but applieda$50,000deductibletoward
reimbursementfrom theleakingundergroundstoragetankfund regardingMick’s Garage’s
undergroundstoragetanksiteat 1251 EastChainof RocksRoadin PontoonBeach,Madison
County. TheBoardextendsthe appealperioduntil May 16, 2003,astheparticsrequest.See
415 ILCS 5/40(a)(1)(2002); 35 Ill. Adm. Code105.208(a).If Mick’s Garagefalls to file an
appealon orbeforethat date,theBoardwill dismissthis caseandclosethedocket.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

S 5 I~D~rothyM. Gunn,Clerk of theIllinois Pollution ControlBoard,c~rtifythat theBoard

adoptedtheaboveorderon March 6, 2003, by avote of6-0.

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk -

Illinois Pollution ControlBoard

EXHIB~~j~



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned attorney at law, herebycertify thaton May 16, 2003, I

servedtrue andcorrectcopiesof a Petitionfor Reviewof FinalAgencyLeaking

UndergroundStorageTankDecision,by placingtrueand correctcopiesin properly

sealedandaddressedenvelopesandby depositingsaidsealedenvelopesin aU.S.

mail drop box locatedwithin Mt. Vernon,Illinois, with sufficient Certified Mail

postageaffixedthereto,uponthefollowing namedpersons:

Dorothy M. Gunn,Clerk JohnI. Kim
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard AssistantCounsel
Stateof Illinois Center SpecialAssistantAttorney General
100 WestRandolphStreet Division of LegalCounsel
Suite 11-500 1021 North GrandAvenue, East
Chicago,IL 60601 P.O. Box 19276

Springfield, IL 62794-9276

for
Petitioner,


